SUPERANNUATION ORDINANCE (No. 2) 1951. (1)(2)

No. 8 of 1951.

An Ordinance to amend the Superannuation Ordinance 1951.

E it ordained by the Governor-General in and over the Commonwealth of Australia, with the advice of the Federal Executive Council, in pursuance of the powers conferred by the Papua and New Guinea Act 1949-1950, as follows:—

1.—(1.) This Ordinance may be cited as the Superannuation short title Ordinance (No. 2) 1951. (1) (2)

(2.) The Superannuation Ordinance 1951 is in this Ordinance referred to as the Principal Ordinance.

[(3.) The Principal Ordinance, as amended by this Ordinance, may be cited as the Superannuation Ordinances 1951.7(3)

2. Section four of the Principal Ordinance is amended by Definitions. omitting the definition of "suspended officer" and inserting in its stead the following definition:

- "'suspended officer' means an officer of the Territory of Papua or of the Territory of New Guinea who, immediately before the first day of July, One thousand nine hundred and forty-nine, was suspended from office in the Public Service of the Territory of Papua or the Territory of New Guinea, as the case may be, by the operation of the National Security (External Territories) Regulations (4) and includes—
 - (a) a Judge of the Supreme Court of the Territory of Papua or of the Territory of New Guinea;
 - (b) a member of the European Constabulary under the Police Force Ordinance 1930-1940(5) of the Territory of New Guinea; and
 - (c) an officer of the Royal Papuan Constabulary the Royal Papuan Constabulary under Ordinance, 1939-1940 (6) of the Territory of Papua,

who was suspended from office immediately before that date by the operation of those Regulations;".

⁽¹⁾ For particulars of the Superannuation Ordinance (No. 2) 1951, see footnote (1) printed in this Volume on p. 1169.

⁽²⁾ Amendments made by the Superannuation Ordinance (No. 2) 1951 to the Superannuation Ordinance 1951 (printed in this Volume on p. 1169) have been indicated by footnotes to the latter

^(3.) Sub-section (3.) of Section 1 was omitted by Section 13 of the Superannuation (Papua and New Guinea) Ordinance (No. 2) 1951, printed in this Volume on p. 1156.

(4) Printed in The Laws of the Territory of Papua-New Guinea 1945-1949 (Annotated), on pp. 44-66.

(5) Printed in The Laws of the Territory of New Guinea 1921-1945 (Annotated), Vol. IV., on pp.

⁽⁶⁾ Printed in The Laws of the Territory of Papua 1888-1945 (Annotated), Vol. IV., on pp. 3641-3648.

PART A: PUBLIC SERVICE-

Application of Ordinance.

- 3. Section 5 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by adding at the end thereof the following sub-section:—
- "(2.) The provisions of this Ordinance shall, mutatis mutandis, apply to a suspended officer who—
 - (a) is, on the first day of February, One thousand nine hundred and fifty-one, a Judge of the Supreme Court of the Territory, a member of the European Constabulary under the Police Force Ordinance 1930-1940⁽⁵⁾ of the Territory of New Guinea, or an officer of the Royal Papuan Constabulary under the Royal Papuan Constabulary Ordinance, 1939-1940⁽⁶⁾ of the Territory of Papua; or
 - (b) has, after the thirtieth day of October, One thousand nine hundred and forty-five, been a member of the European Constabulary referred to in paragraph (a) of this sub-section or an officer of the Royal Papuan Constabulary referred to in that paragraph, and has been granted a superannuation allowance."

⁽⁵⁾ See footnote (5) printed in this Volume on p. 1175.(6) See footnote (6) printed in this Volume on p. 1175.